

2015 ME 3

STATE OF MAINE
KENNEBEC, ss.

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
LAW DOCKET NO. KEN-14-5

JOHN DOE 46

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STEPHANIE P. ANDERSON, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND OTHER INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JANET T. MILLS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAURA YUSTAK SMITH
Assistant Attorney General
PAUL STERN
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta ME 04333-0006
Tel: (207) 626-8800
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

PAUL RUCHA
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	i
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
The Plaintiff	1
Relevant Legislative History	4
Procedural History of the Instant Case	12
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Maine’s SORNA of 1999 comports with procedural due process requirements, and Doe’s due process challenge does not call for an “as applied analysis.”	15
II. Maine’s SORNA is not a Bill of Attainder	20
Punishment.....	21
Identifiable Individual or Group.....	23
Judicial Trial.....	23
III. Maine’s SORNA does not violate the separation of powers clause.....	24
Overview	24
The Constitutional Provisions	25
Absence of Conflict between the Branches of Government..	26
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

Table of Authorities

CASES	Page
<i>Artway v. Attorney General of State of New Jersey</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3 rd Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Bossie v. State</i> , 488 A.2d 477 (Me. 1985)	31
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	20
<i>CT Dept. of Public Safety, et al. v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	16, 19
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Executive Director, Maine</i> <i>Revenue Services</i> , 2007 ME 62, 922 A.2d 465	20, 21
<i>Doe v. District Attorney</i> , 2007 ME 139, 932 A.2d 552	4
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 734 F.Supp.2d 882 (D.Ct. Neb. 2010)	30
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 662 A.2d 367 (1995)	22
<i>Doe v. Williams</i> , 2013 ME 24, 61 A.3d 718	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Williams</i> , Kenn. Docket No. cv-06-113 (8-18-2011).....	13
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1 st Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117	26
<i>Milks v. Florida</i> , 894 So.2d 924 (Fl. 2005)	28, 29
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	20, 21, 23
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	16
<i>Pennington v. Golonka</i> , 439 Fed.Appx. 553 (7 th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 528 A.2d 462 (Me. 1987).....	26
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 933 N.E.3d 753 (Ohio 2010)	28, 29
<i>State v. Haskell</i> , 2001 ME 154, 784 A.2d 4	4
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 447 A.2d 797 (Me. 1982).....	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2006 ME 35, 894 A.2d 489.....	27, 31
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 2009 ME 130, 985 A.2d 4	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 436 A.2d 379 (Me. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Grady</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 641 (1874)	26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 598 F.Supp.2d 133; 132 S.Ct. 1739, 182 L.Ed.2d 525 (2012)	17
<i>Williams v. Ohio</i> , 728 N.E.2d 342 (Ohio 2000).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Windham Land Trust, et al. v. Jeffords, et al.</i> , 2009 ME 29, 967 A.2d 690	14

FEDERAL CODE

18 U.S.C. § 2250	17
18 U.S.C. § 3486	18
28 U.S.C. § 556(e)(1)(C)	18

MAINE STATUTES

17 M.R.S.A. § 2924(2)(A), (B) (Supp. 2002).....	2
17-A M.R.S. § 261	18
17-A M.R.S. § 284(1)	2
17-A M.R.S.A. § 1152(2-C).....	5, 9
17-A M.R.S.A. § 1152(2-C) (Supp. 1996).....	29

17-A M.R.S.A. § 1152(2-C) (Supp. 2001).....	6
17-A M.R.S.A. § 1152(2-C) (Supp. 2006).....	9
17-A M.R.S.A. § 1204(1-C).....	5
17-A M.R.S.A. § 1204(1-C) (Supp. 2001).....	6
30-A M.R.S. § 3014	17
30-A M.R.S. § 3014(2)	17
34-A M.R.S.A. §§ 11001-11004 [SORA, Chapter 11] (Supp. 1992).....	4, 5, 10
34-A M.R.S.A. §§ 11101-11144 [SORNA, Chapter 13] (Supp. 1996).....	4, 5, 10
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11101	4
34-A M.R.S.A. §§ 11201-11252 [Chapter 15] (Pamph. 1999).....	4, 5, 17
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11202 (Pamph. 2006).....	9
34-A M.R.S. § 11202-A.....	11
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11202-A (Supp. 2010).....	10
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11203	29
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11203 (Pamph. 2006).....	9
34-A M.R.S.A. §§ 11203(5) - (8) (Pamph. 1999)	5
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11203(6) (Supp. 2002).....	27
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11203(6)(A) (Supp. 2003).....	8, 11
34-A M.R.S. § 11203(6)(B)	8, 11, 26
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11203(7) (Supp. 2002).....	27
34-A M.R.S. § 11221(9)	8
34-A M.R.S. § 11221(11)	10

34-A M.R.S. § 11221(12)	10
34-A M.R.S. § 11222	26
34-A M.R.S. § 11222(1)	10, 29
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11222(1) (Pamph. 1999)	5, 29
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11222(1-A)	12
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11222(2) (Pamph. 1999)	5
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11222(2-A) (Supp. 2001)	6, 7
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11222(2-B)	11
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11222(2-C) (Pamph. 2006)	9
34-A M.R.S.A. §§ 11223-11224 (Pamph. 1999)	6
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11225 (Pamph. 1999)	5
34-A M.R.S. § 11225-A(5)	8
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11225(2-A) (Supp. 2004)	8
34-A M.R.S.A. § 11225(3) (Pamph. 1999)	6
34-A M.R.S. § 11286	18

MAINE PUBLIC LAWS

P.L. 1991, ch. 809	4
P.L. 1995, ch. 680	4
P.L. 1999, ch. 437	4, 5, 27, 29
P.L. 2001, ch. 439	6, 29
P.L. 2001, ch. 553	7
P.L. 2003, ch. 371	8, 11

P.L. 2003, ch. 711.....	8, 11
P.L. 2005, ch. 423.....	9
P.L. 2005, ch. 545.....	10
P.L. 2009, ch. 365.....	4, 9, 10, 11, 12
P.L. 2009, ch. 570.....	11

MAINE LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

L.D. 1721 Summary (119 th Legis. 1999)	4
L.D. 2022 Summary (120 th Legis. 2001)	7

CONSTITUTIONS

ME CONST. art. I, § 11.....	14, 20
ME CONST. art. III, §§ 1 & 2	14, 24, 25
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	14, 20

OTHER

http://ojp.gov/smart/pdfs/final_sornaguidelines.pdf	18
